TRANSPORTATION & MOBILITY

TASK/CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM

Rev: 1 | Revision Date: 6/20/24

Part 1: General Information

Master Blanket Number:  [210925 | Contract Number: [ 12370-206-4
[ Task Order | @ Change Order

Commission Approval Required?

OYes | @No

Note: Any change order above 10% from the original task order amount will need to be approved by Commission.

Originator Mitxi Sanchez | Phone #: 954-828-3722

Document Title/ The project includes design services on the upcoming repairs needed at City Hall Parking Garage. The purpose for this change
Description Info: | orderis to add funds and time to the existing executed contract with Kittelson and Associates, for their sub consultant Lakdas

: Engineering to provide additional services. The ask is for Lakdas Engineering to review the existing bid schedule of both City Hall
and Riverwalk Parking Garages and compile a General Bid Schedule for the work recommended at 6/12/24 month.

Vendor Name: Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Project #: P12879 Contract Number: 12370-206-4

CAM Number: 21-0011 Task Order Number: |19

Part 2: Funding Information

CIP Funded: [dYes | ONo

Amount Required: $9,908.00

Cost Center/Account Code: V0 b - B446 - S4S - WD WS4 - P\LO4G

Department Financial Authorization:

[OOnesi Girona . »
Altatnvicia Thobe Jine. 24,2004
{Other: iwAGQ ﬂ"% 11, T

=

Part 3: Approval Path

Mitxi Sanchez )
Project Manager M(/(//\/' v,(‘@

Kristin Thompson
Division Manager

Approved | Returned Initials Date Not
Applicable

M.S. |6/20/24

LT b7
W el
6/26/2024

Milos Majstorovic
Transportation and Mobility Director

David Clemente
Asst Procurement & Contracts Manager

<

e |

SN
)L e

Please return task/change order to Claire Conway, Financial Administrator (TAM) x3773

Page 1 of 1 Approved by: Ben Rogers, TAM Director
Uncontrolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked

)
BN s
BUILD COMMUNITY
CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5

Page 1 of 30




Parking Garage Bid Tabulation Fee Sheet Summary
Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Kittelson LYE
Principal
- io Total
Task / Activity Engineer / Principal se'_“ ! Admin Total Fee
Engineer Hours
Planner
$235.00 $ 205.00 $145.00 | $62.00
1. Review Existing Bid Schedule of Both Ci Il and
: eview Exis ‘mg id Schedule of Both City Hall an 1 ) 6 0 9 $1,515.00
Riverwalk Parking Garages
2. Compile a General Bid Schedule 1 6 40 4 51 $7,513.00
3. Two Team Meetings 2 2 0 0 4 $880.00
4 10 46 4 64 i
Subtotal
$940.00 $2050.00 | $6670.00 | $248.00 - $9,908.00
Project Total $9,908.00

CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5
Page 2 of 30



CITY OF Exfed
FORT LAUDERDALE §

To: Glen Marcos, Chief Procurement Officer

From: Milos Majstorovic, Director — Transportation and Mobility
Date: June 20, 2024

Re: Change Order No. 1 for Project P12879

Job Description:  Project P12879, City Hall Parking Garage

Consultant: Kittelson & Associates, Inc.
Amount: $9,908.00 Total amount of Change Order # 1, plus 30 additional days
Funding: P12879

The purpose of this Change Order is:

The project includes design services on the upcoming repairs needed at City Hall Parking Garage. The
purpose for this change order is to add funds to the existing executed contract with Kittelson and
Associates, for their sub consultant Lakdas Engineering to provide additional services. The ask is for
Lakdas Engineering to review the existing bid schedule of both City Hall and Riverwalk Parking
Garages and compile a General Bid Schedule for the work recommended at 6/12/24 month.

The City is also asking for additional time to bring the new Task order to our current scheduled dates.

NEW AND EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS ARE UTILIZED — TOTAL ADDITIVE COST $9,908.00

ltem No. Task 1 Design Services- New Services are being requested under existing Task 1, to include the
bid tabulation and opinion of probable cost for the 6/12/24 month repair items identified.
The purpose of this change order is to extend the time and add funds to the existing
executed contract to cover the cost for additional services. The requested document
should also include a bid schedule for combined post-tension slab and key joist

construction that can be used for each type of construction. Add $9,908.00

NET AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ($9,908.00)
ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TIME BEING REQUESTED- 30 CALENDAR DAYS
THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER (59,908.00)

Page 1of 3

TRANSPORTATION AND MOBILITY DEPARTMENT
290 NE 3RD AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
TELEPHONE (954) 828-3700, FAX (954) 828-3704
Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV CAM #25-0103

Exhibit 5
Page 3 of 30



DacuSign Envelope ID: 8A6CF3F2-73B3-4CD6-99A3-2DC299E3EE46

i\ CITY OF AT
(42) FORT LAUDERDALE L[5

This Change Order provides for all costs and schedule adjustments associated with completing the work,
including materials, labor, equipment, bond, insurance, overhead, profit, impacts, and any and all
related items or associated costs incurred or resulting from the items listed above, and is provided in
accordance with Article 13 — Changes in the Work of the Contract.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and year first
written below.

(Kittelson & Associates, Inc.)

DocuSigned by:

Approved: _| Jessica. Bas

S007TBOSATEG4431...
Jessica Josselyn, Principal Planner

Print Name and Title

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE,
a municipal corporation of the State of

Florida.
Digitally signed by
@ David Clemente
Date: 2024.06.26
On behalf of: 153:163:15-04'00'
GLENN MARCOS

Chief Procurement Officer

Date. | 6/26/2024

*Pursuant to Section 2-178(b) and Section 2-179
Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort
Lauderdale, Florida

C: Kristin Thompson, Division Manager, Transportation and Mobility Department
Mitxi Sanchez, Project Manager |
Financial Administrator

Project File
Page 2 of 3
TRANSPORTATION AND MOBILITY DEPARTMENT
290 NE 3RD AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
TELEPHONE (954) 828-3700, FAX (954) 828-3704
Equal Oppartunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV

CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5
Page 4 of 30



CITY OF i

FORT LAUDERDALE Ll 14

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $127,058.00
COST OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE $0.00
COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $9,908.00

TOTAL: $136,966.00

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME 124 calendar days
TIME ADDED TO DATE 0 calendar days
TIME ADDED TO THIS CHANGE ORDER 30 calendar days

TOTAL: 154 Calendar days

SCHEDULE OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

AMOUNT OF
CO# DATE DESCRIPTION COST OR
Page 3 of 3
TRANSPORTATION AND MOBILITY DEPARTMENT
290 NE 3RD AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
TELEPHONE (954) 828-3700, FAX (954) 828-3704
Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5

Page 5 of 30



TRANSPORTATION & MOBILITY

Part 1: General Information .

TASK/CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM

Rev: 1 | Revision Date: 3/19/24

1

T Contract Number: [12370-206-4

Task Order /4

| O Change Order

Commission Approval Required?

OYes

[ ENo

[ Note: Any change order above 10% from the original task order amount will need to be approved by Commission.

Originator Mitxi Sanchez

] Phone #;

|954 828 3722

Document Title/
Description Info:

City Hall Parking Garage
This task order is for design services on the upcoming repairs needed at
City Hall Parking Garage.

Vendor Name:

Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

e J,,, e

Project #: P12879 Contract Number: 12370-206-4
| CAM Number:  [21-0011 Task Order Number: (19
Part 2: Funding Information ,
CIP Funded: [Yes [ ONo ~2Ap
Amount Required: $127,058.00 (0hon

Cost Center/Account Code:

10 - Hiet -B944 - 545 - W8 PG H

Departmen‘tﬁh?ﬂc? Authorization:

[HMOnesi Girpna
A,

Plother: (A { A4

Wewod, 20 )09

Date:

/ nen oLl Thefy,

Part 3: Approval Path :

Approvedm Returned

Initials

Date

Ben Rogers
Transportation and Mobility Director

N/A

M1 Jys Yoy O
Dtision enngr Cf%/w«f [ oy O
7/{(_‘#

David Clemente
| Asst Procurement & Contracts Manager

MM)

=1 3/20/2024

James Hemphill
Asst Procurement & Contracts Manager

7

Glenn Marcos
i Asst Dir_e?ggqrfﬂriov_cu_@am_ent

X
[
L1 [

]

[]
L]
SHi

L1

Please return task/change order to Claire Conway, Financial Administrator (TAM) x3773

Page 1 of 1

Approved by: Ban Rogers, TAM Director

Uncontrolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked
|

COMMUMITY

CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5
Page 6 of 30



TASK ORDER # 19
CONSULTANT: Kittelson & Associates, Inc. CONTRACT NUMBER: 12370-206-4
ADDRESS: 200 SW 1 Ave. Ste 1070 CONTRACT DESC: Traffic and Transportation Enginneering and
Fort Lauderdale, Fl. 33301 Planning
JPHONE?— — 954-828-1730
CC AWARD: 1/5/2021 CAM# 21-0011
PROJECT MANAGER: Jessica Josselyn CC Expire: 1/4/2025
EMAIL: jiosselyn@kittelson.com TOTAL AUTHORIZED $5,100,000.00
AMOUNT:
TO: City of Fort Lauderdale CITY CONTACT: Mitxi Sanchez
290 North East 3 Avenue PHONE: (954) 828 - 3722
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
PROJECT NAME: City Hall Parking Garage FUNDING SOURCE: P12879
PROJECT LOCATION: 100 North Andrews Ave, Fort Lauderdale, Fl. 33301 TASK ORDER DATE: 3/13/2024

SUMMARY OF WORK :
This task order is for design on the upcoming repairs needed at City Hall Parking Garage,
Avenue. Three tasks will be completed: Design Services, Pre-Construction Services and Contruction Phase Services.

as identied during a structural assessment. The garage is located at 100 North Andrews

BILLING RATES INCLUDED IN CONTRACT

ITEM # ITEM DESCRIPTION Qty UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

1 Principal Engineer/Planner - Kittelson 14 Hours $235.00 $3,290.00
2 Engineer/ Planner - Kittelson 24 Hours $123.00 $2,952.00
3 Reimbursable (Parking) - Kittelson 0 Not toexceed $0.00 $0.00
4 Princi;)al - Lakdas T 52 Hours $205.00 $10,660.00
5 Project Manager - Lakdas 152 Hours $135.00 $20,520.00
6 Project Engineer - Lakdas 216 Hours $120.00 $25,920.00
7 Senior Inspector - Lakdas 640 Hours $88.50 $56,640.00
8 Admin - Lakdas 98 Hours $62.00 $6,076.00
9 Reimbursable (Parking) - Lakdas 0 Not to exceed $0.00 $1,000.00

Totals : 1196 $127,058.00

CITY SIGNATURES: _

A

] /U//( 9V/ﬂ/‘/é<

//K%ﬂm

3i9)24

Mitxi Sanchez

Project Manager|

\@(AWC ——

2)a/>g

,(l/l')‘jn"’k"{ /.’/ ) /,}' H /

Date:

Ben RoBgrs. [
Transportation and Mapillty Director

Kristin Tho?npson

Date:
Division Manager
Glenn Marcos Date:

Procurement and Contracts Manager/Chief Procurement Officer

Name of Consultant
Consultant:

, , o
/ Lonch /Zf'/ / — /(///

By:

Authorized Signature

Jessica A. Josselyn, Principal Planner

Print Name and Title

Date: MLS,ZOZ4

lof1

CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5
Page 7 of 30



Engineering Task Order Checklist

: /'/ /)
ﬁttachments: £l | Routing Form ’ El/ SunBiz | [ ' CAM | O ( 11x17 Plans [ [J | 3 Executed Originaﬂ

——The Project-Manager-has-ensured the following checked items:

Who:
// _FortLauderdale should not be abbreviated.
_Fulllegal name of entity as registered with the State Division of Corporation in title and signature line.
/l Signed by President/Vice President (Inc. or Corp.) or Managing Member (LLC) or GP (LLP or Partnership).
- If not the above, include Authorization of Signature.
L] Signatures and printed names of two (2) witnesses. (Notary can be 1 witness. )
= Notarized.

Incorporated Entities
L] Attested by the Secretary (] Corporate Seal
What:
; Task Orders to date do not exceed the amount approved by the City Commission/Contract Cap.
Funding source is on Task Order or attachment,

./ Listed exhibits or schedules are included in the body of the Task Order.
/ Item Number and dollar amount match Scope of Services in Master Agreement.
When:
~ Timeframe for project completion specifically stated, without approximates.
B/ Reference to Master Agreement, including date of agreement and explratlon date

[T~ Timeframe of task order prior to expiration of Master Agreement.

onsultants:
E/cSub consultants are listed in the Master Agreement.

L] Ifnot, attach the approval letter by the PW Director or his designee.
3™ Sub consultants are active in SunBiz.

Format
I_ZI Verify page number format is Page X of X, including exhibits.

" _Date line for final approval.
Ensure Contact Person/ Phone Number is accurate.

Math:
IZI/Break down of reimbursable items allowed, as per Master Agreement.
Math reviewed.

Administrative
(]  Received on DATE:

] Forwardedto Engineering Finance on DATE:

Finance
] Finance Sheet attached.

REV.01.TOCL
CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5
Page 8 of 30



Task Order No.: 19

Project No.: 12879

Project Name: City Hall Parking Garage
Consultant: Kittelson & Associates .
Contract No.: 12370-206-4

DRAFT I

TASK ORDER No. 19
Dated this day of , 2024

FORT LAUDERDALE TRANSPORTATION AND MOBILITY DEPARTMENT
CITY HALL PARKING GARAGE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This Task Order between the City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida municipal corporation (“CITY"),
and Kittelson & Associates, Inc. an Oregon Corporation authorized to transact business in Florida
("CONSULTANT"), is pursuant to the Traffic and Transportation Engineering and Planning 12370-
206-4 Consultant Services Agreement dated February 24% 2021, and expiring on January 4™
2025 ("MASTER AGREEMENT?").

PROJECT BACKGROUND

W 'fhieﬁérxistringiy ';I-sﬁtrory parking garage spreads approximately under one city block. The garage
footprint is approximately 396 x 275 with 4 levels of parking. The reference parking garage has
multiple entrances and exits. Provide structural engineering design and inspection services.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Design Standards

The CONSULTANT shall be solely responsible for determining the standards the industry
standards the work shall meet and is limited to the parking garage structure, which describes
existing structure components, materials, and any other information necessary for design and
inspection service for restoration of the existing parking garage. The design and inspection
should coordinate between disciplines, and in all respects, restoration, and shall be in
conformity and compliance with all applicable laws, codes, and regulations.

Quality Control

The CONSULTANT is responsible for the quality control (QC) of their work and its sub-
consultants. The CONSULTANT shall provide to the City the list of sub-consultants which shall
be used for this project. This list shall not be changed without prior approval of the CITY. All sub-
consultant documents and submittals shall be submitted directly to the CONSULTANT for their
independent QC review. The City shall only accept submittals for review and action from the

CONSULTANT.

The CONSULTANT shall be responsible for the professional quality, technical accuracy, and
coordination of all pre-design services, designs, drawings, specifications, and other services
furnished by the CONSULTANT and their sub-consultant(s). It is the CONSULTANT's
responsibility to independently and continually QC their plans, reports, electronic files, progress
payment applications, schedules, and all project deliverables required by this task order. The
CONSULTANT shall provide the CITY with a marked-up set of plans and specifications showing
the CONSULTANT's QC review. Such mark-ups shall accompany the CONSULTANT's

REV. DATE 10/07/2021 Page 1 of 11

CAM #25-0103

Exhibit 5

Page 9 of 30



Task Order No.: 19

Project No.: 12879

Project Name: City Hall Parking Garage
Consultant; Kittelson & Associates .
Contract No.: 12370-206-4

scheduled deliverables. The submittal shall include the names of the CONSULTANT's staff that

~ performed the QC review for each component (structures, plumbing, etc.).

Project Schedule

The CONSULTANT shall submit a preliminary project schedule as an exhibit of this task order.
The schedule shall be prepared in Microsoft Project and shall utilize an estimated Notice-to-
Proceed (NTP), based on the best available information.

The CONSULTANT shall submit a final project schedule to the CITY, for approval, within 10
business days after receiving the NTP and prior to beginning work. No work shall commence
without an approved schedule. The final schedule shall include the completion of construction
documents, pre-construction phase services and inspection services, and other project activities
as required to complete the work. The CONSULTANT shall submit updated project schedules as
required in the specific scope of services. The CONSULTANT shall coordinate with the CITY,
regulatory agencies, and any other government entity having an interest or jurisdiction, which may
require permits for this project.

SPECIFIC SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Scope of Services to be provided by the CONSULTANT shall be as follows:

Task 1 — Design Services
Structural Analysis e

Structural Design and Detail Drawings
Material and Construction Specifications
Probable Cost Estimate of Construction Cost
90% Submittal for City Review Comments
100% Sign and Seal Submittal
Reply to Building Department Review Comments
Review Bid Tabulation and Schedule Values
Project administration

o Project Coordination

o Project Meetings

o Meeting Notes

Deliverables: The following deliverables shall be provided under Task 1:

» One (1) Electronic Copy of the Construction Documents

» Three (3) Sets of Signed and Sealed Construction Documents, Where the Material and
Construction Specifications Will be on the Plans (No Separate Specifications Book)

» Three (3) copies of the Bid Schedule

REV. DATE 10/07/2021 Page 2 of 11

CAM #25-0103

Exhibit 5

Page 10 of 30



Task Order No.: 19

Project No.: 12879

Project Name: City Hall Parking Garage
Consultant: Kittelson & Associates .
Contract No.: 12370-206-4

Task 2— Pre-Construction Services o o

* Review Shop Drawings
e Review Material (Product) Information
* Reply to Contractor RFI's and Review Comments
o Project administration
o Project Coordination
o Project Meetings
o Meeting Notes

Deliverables: The following deliverables shall be provided under Task 2:
» Approved Shop Drawings
» Approved Product Information

Task 3 — Construction Phase Services
e Onsite Inspection Services
¢ Troubleshooting at the Site
» Review Contractor's Pay Request
e Final Certification
e Project administration
o Project Coordination
o Project Meetings
o Meeting Notes

———————Deliverables:-Thefollowing deliverables shall be provided under Task 3:
» One (1) Electronic Copy of As-Built Construction Documents
» Three (3) As-Built Sets of Signed and Sealed Construction Documents

Page 3 of 11

CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5
Page 11 of 30

REV. DATE 10/07/2021



Task Order No.: 19

Project No.: 12879

Project Name: City Hall Parking Garage
Consultant: Kittelson & Associates .
Contract No.: 12370-206-4

PROJECT ASSUMPTIONS ' e

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

If authorized in writing by the CITY, as an amendment to this Task Order, the CONSULTANT
shall furnish, or obtain, Additional Services of the types listed in the MASTER AGREEMENT. The
CITY, as indicated in the MASTER AGREEMENT, will pay for these services.

PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE

The CONSULTANT shall perform the services identified in Tasks 1 — 3 within 120 days of the
written Notice to Proceed.

PROJECT FUNDING

Performance of this project is at the CITY's discretion and may be contingent upon the CITY
receiving funding and work shall not begin until the CITY provides a Notice to Proceed to the
CONSULTANT.

METHOD OF COMPENSATION

~ The services performed will be accomplished using the Not-to-Exceed method o@mpensation.

The total hourly rates payable by the CITY for each of CONSULTANT’s employee categories,
reimbursable expenses, if any, and sub-consultant fees, if any, are shown on Exhibit A attached
hereto and made a part hereof. Pay application requests shall be prepared on the CITY's
approved pay application request form. The CONSULTANT shall submit the pay application
request to the CITY's Project Manager for review and approval. Once the CITY's Project Manager
approves the CONSULTANT's pay application request, the CONSULTANT may submit it to the
CITY’s accounts payable department via email (AcctsPayable@fortlauderdale.gov) with a copy
to the Project Manager. Pay application requests shall be submitted monthly.

REV. DATE 10/07/2021 Page 4 of 11

CAM #25-0103

Exhibit 5

Page 12 of 30



TERMS OF COMPENSATION

Services will be provided for the following Not-to-Exceed amounts:

Task Order No.: 19
Project No.: 12879
Project Name: City Hall Parking Garage
Consultant: Kittelson & Associates .
Contract No.: 12370-206-4

Lakdas/Yohalem Engineering Inc

Project Project Senior Total
Tasks Principal | Manager | Engineer | Inspector | Admin Hrs. Total Amount
Rate | $205.00 | $135.00 | $120.00 $88.50 $62.00

Task 1 - Design Services 32 88 128 - 16 264 $34,792.00
Task 2 - Pre-Construction Services 4 8 8 - 2 22 $2,984.00
Task 3 - Construction Services 16 56 80 640 80 872 $82,040.00
Labor Total for Tasks 1 - 3 $119,816.00
Reimbursable (Parking) $1,000.00
Total | $120,816.00
Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

Principal

Engineer/ | Engineer/ | Total | . a0 o
Tasks : Planner Planner Hrs. -

Rate | $235.00 $123.00
Task 1 - Design Services 4 8 12 $1,924.00
Task 2 - Pre-Construction Services 2 2 4 $716.00
Task 3 - Construction Services 8 14 22 $3,602.00
Labor Total for Tasks 1 - 3 $6,242.00
Reimbursable (Parking) $0.00
Total $6,242.00
TOTAL COST
Tasks Total Hrs. Total Amount
Task 1 - Design Services 276 $36,716.00
Task 2 - Pre-Construction Services 26 $3,700.00
Task 3 - Construction Services 894 $85,642.00
Labor Total for Tasks 1 - 3 $126,058.00
Reimbursable (Parking) $1,000.00
Total $127,058.00
REV. DATE 10/07/2021 Page 5 of 11

CAM #25-0103

Exhibit 5

Page 13 of 30




Task Order No.: 19

Project No.: 12879

Project Name: City Hall Parking Garage
Consultant; Kittelson & Associates .
Contract No.: 12370-206-4

CITY CONTACTS S

Requests for payments should be directed to the City of Fort Lauderdale Accounts Payable via
e-mail to AcctsPayable@FortLauderdale.qov after getting approval from the CITY’s Project
Manager. All other correspondence and submittals should be directed to the attention of Diana
Carrillo, Project Manager Il, at the address shown below. Please be sure that all
correspondence refers to the CITY project number and title as stated above.

Mitxi Sanchez Kristin Thompson

Project Manager | Division Manager

Transportation and Mobility Transportation and Mobility

City of Fort Lauderdale City of Fort Lauderdale

290 NE 3rd Ave 290 NE 3rd Avenue.

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

954.828.3722 (954) 828-3721

msanchez@fortlauderdale.gov KrThompson@fortlauderdale.gov
CONSULTANT CONTACTS

Consultant POC
Jessica Josselyn

Kittelson & Associates, Inc.

550 W Cypress Creek Road. Suite 470
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

Email: jjosselyn@kittelson.com

Phone: 954-770-6463

Page 6 of 11
CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5
Page 14 of 30

REV. DATE 10/07/2021



CITY

Task Order No.: 19

Project No.: 12879

Project Name: City Hall Parking Garage
Consultant: Kittelson & Associates .
Contract No.: 12370-206-4

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and

year first written above.

REV. DATE 10/07/2021

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal

corporation of the State of Florida.

GLENN MARCOS
Chief Procurement Officer

Date
*Pursuant to Section 2-178(b) and Section 2-179 of the Code of
Ordinances of the Cily of Forl Lauderdale, Florida

Page 7 of 11
CAM #25-0103

Exhibit 5
Page 15 of 30



Task Order No.: 19

Project No.: 12879

Project Name: City Hall Parking Garage
Consultant: Kittelson & Assoclates .

Contract No.: 12370-2064

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR
WITNESSES: Kattelsm v Assocsates INC.,
a__ s corporation (if not & Florida

corporation add: authorized to transact
business in Florida )
T N
MM@@%@L Uesica 0. dJesselyn
[Witness print/type nantd] [Print Name, check title]
//%’___ [1 President [ Vice President
Qe : 4 Authorized Signatory (Please provide

corporate authorization)

BAM H
[Witness print/type name]_“\u"AS Sé'o.,,‘ ATTEST:
“\i é%."..-(;..,.?/’?/;"’ )
~(CORPORATE SEAL) g™, 9% dﬂw ,4{ /O ,> —
Wy =% Secretary
o] SEPB)ALCZ)_:’ Jegvica 1, Josselyn
¥, 0198 e & [PrintName]
o "0 R 'E.C::_,-" ‘:'
STATE OF FLOQ‘ 9]¢ """‘Mu“n!n\\’\\‘

COUNTY OF ornnet

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of X physical
presence or [l online notarization, this )<~ day of MBRgCw , 2024, by

Jdessica Josse Mn 88 Penncage) Plann-o for Yattelson * Bissocicdey Ine,
a 5 company (or corporation).
. m%%
i, Lindsey Burt Signature Pf Notary Public — State of Florida)
\"P%{:”// Comm.:HH 267629
: - LINDseN PoeT

Iy

ires: Aug 16, 2026 ; o
Exp"es'Augtate of Florda (Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

\i
WA ~”°/l/,
A »

Nobeh

Zioeds Notary Public-

OIS

(i
(]

Personally Known y OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced

REV. DATE 10/07/2021 Page 8 of 114

CAM #25-0103

Exhibit 5

Page 16 of 30



Task Order No.: 19

Project No.: 12879

Project Name: City Hall Parking Garage
Consultant: Kittelson & Associates .
Contract No.: 12370-206-4

Exhibit A — Work Break Down Fee Schedule S

Lakdas/Yohalem Engineering Inc
Project | Project | Senior Total
Tasks Principal | Manager | Engineer | Inspector | Admin Hrs. Total Amount
Rate | $205.00 | $135.00 | $120.00 | $88.50 | $62.00
Task 1 - Design Services 32 88 128 - 16 264 §34,792.00
Task 2 - Pre-Construction Services 4 8 8 = 2 22 $2,984.00
Task 3 - Construction Services 16 56 80 640 80 872 $82,040.00
Labor Total for Tasks 1 - 3 $119,816.00
Reimbursable (Parking) $1,000.00
Total $120,816.00
Kittelson & Associates, Inc.
Principal

—— E— - Engineer/ | Engineer/ | Tolal | ¢ a0 int

Tasks Planner Planner Hrs.

Rate $235.00 $123.00

Task 1 - Design Services 4 ) 12 $1,924.00

Task 2 - Pre-Construction Services 2 4 §716.00

Task 3 - Construction Services 8 14 22 $360200| § - : —
Labor Total for Tasks 1 - 3 $6,242.00

Reimbursable (Parking) $0.00

Total $6,242.00

TOTAL COST

Tasks Total Hrs. Total Amount

Task 1 - Design Services 276| $36,716.00

Task 2 - Pre-Construction Services 26 $3,760.00

Task 3 - Construction Services 894 $85,642.00

Labor Total for Tasks 1 - 3 $126,058.00

Reimbursable (Parking) $1,000.00

Total $127,058.00

REV. DATE 10/07/2021 Page 9 of 11

CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5
Page 17 of 30



Task Order No.: 19

Project No.: 12879

Project Name: City Hall Parking Garage
Consultant: Kittelson & Associates .
Contract No.: 12370-206-4

— Exhibit B — Location Map

Nr

(&) TUP Mag en w
o L TR
: Riverwalk Water g
Hampton nn Ft. @ Trolley ¥

Lauderdale/Downtowrn...

3N

28
<
e

7 NE bP.nde z Centu;yLmk
({W% MD Nov

'élEéa’]'é’éiihbiogios ' NE Tst St

A

SN

Fort fét’iéerdale
City Hall ~ #a

@3 LUXURY VACATION.

X Lol £ M e
HOMES FORT... LiFT Educational

< Genemedics Health - Acacdemy 6
1.0 Institute - - |
W Broward Blvd 5 . , E Broward Blvd
: - row
! @ (= FindAmericanRentals.com N
" o Sarpino's:Pizzeria ; 3
) z i gF st it ) 3
che o & One Financial Plaza g
i s T 2 £ - \_U
City Hall Parking Garage
REV. DATE 10/07/2021 Page 10 of 11
CAM #25-0103

Exhibit 5
Page 18 of 30



Task Order No.: 19

Project No.: 12879

Project Name: City Hall Parking Garage
Consultant: Kittelson & Associates .
Contract No.: 12370-206-4

Exhibit C — Project Tentative Schedule

The CONSULTANT shall perform the services identified in Tasks 1 — 3 within 120 days of the
written Notice to Proceed.

Page 11 of 11

CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5
Page 19 of 30

REV. DATE 10/07/2021



| CONSULTANT TASK ORDER NO COMMISSION 006 CITY HALL PARKING ——|

- docverify

GARAGE Design Services Repair Within 6 Months 02-13-24 003.pdf
DocVerify ID: 794711B8-1C57-471D-9714-AE86C4B90B85

Created: February 26, 2024 09:11:10 -5:00

Pages: 10

Remote Notary: Yes / State: VA

This document is a DocVerify VeriVaullad protected varsion of the document named above. It was crealed by a notary or on the behall of a
notary, and it is also a DocVerify E-Sign docur ment w led for the purposes of Electro 1aturegs and/or
Electronic Notary. Tampered or altered documsents can b ily verifizd and validlated with the DocVerify veriCheck system. This remote onling

notarization involved the use of comimunication tachnology.

Go to www.dacverily.com at any time to varify or validate the authenticity and integrity of this or any other DacVerity Yer/aulted dosument.

E-Signature Summary

"~ E-Signature 1: Jessica Anne Josselyn (JAJ)

February 26, 2024 09:26:32 -5:00 [091EAF5C8C4C] [99.180.111.108]
jjosselyn@kittelson.com (Principal) (Personally Known)

E-Signature 2: Dorret Oosterhoff (DCO) o oH
February 26, 2024 09:26:32 -5:00 [9CBDB3159732] [107.0.180.73] i (i
doosterhoff@kittelson.com (Principal) (Personally Known) T
E-Signature 3: Ricardo Daubon (RD)

February 26, 2024 09:26:32 -5:00 [COC6F0858BC3] [99.180.111.105]

rdaubon@kittelson.com (Principal) (Personally Known)

.1 by 1k e L
February 26, 2024 09:26:32 -5:00 [F6EBD1E604D5] [108.45.26.102]

b Y H JL e
beclark @kittelson.com
- Bonnie Lee Grk, i wines the partiipants namedt avove etecrricaty || IR LNV AR
sign this document.

E-Signature Notary: Bonnie Lee Clark (BLC)

{1 DocVerify 1D: 79471188-1C57-471D-97 14-AE85C4890885

Page 20 of 30

> Sa ]
Generaled Cover Page ~ AE86C4B30B85 IH%@%II IH
ExAibi



KITTELSON
N & ASSOCIATES

The undersigned, being the Chief Executive Officer of Kittelson & Associates, Inc., an Oregon corporation
(the “Company”), does hereby certify that at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company duly called and
held on August 31, 2022, at which a quorum was present and acted throughout, the Board of Directors adopted
the following resolution, which has not been modified or rescinded:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 2.1 of the Company’s Amended and Restated Bylaws, adopted by the Board
of Directors on June 13, 2017, all corporate powers shall be exercised by or under the authority of, and the
business and affairs of the Company shall be managed under the direction of, the Company’s Board of Directors.

WHEREAS, the Company is determined to grant signing authority to certain persons described hereunder.

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors does hereby authorize and empower the following officers of the
Company to sign any and all documents as may be necessary to represent the business interests of the Company:

Brandon L. Nevers, President, Chief Executive Officer
-Lawrence A. Van Dyke, Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

RESOLVED, that the following officers, all of whom have been duly appointed by the Board of Directors to
serve as a Vice President of the Company, are hereby authorized and empowered by the Board of Directors to
sign office and equipment lease documents, and vendor purchase orders necessary.to.represent_the_business_ .

interests of the Company:

Bailey R. Lozner
David L. Mills
Anthony S. Yi

Marc A. Butorac
Jane Lim-Yap
Karl A. Passetti

RESOLVED, that in addition to the aforementioned officers, the following individuals are hereby
authorized and empowered by the Board of Directors to execute bid/proposal certifications, affidavits and other
required business solicitation forms, awarded client contracts and addenda, subconsultant contracts and
addenda, and other related contract documents, on behalf of the Company:

- Remole Notary

-== 2023/06516 11:21:112 -5:00

N651A1E2-3CAS-1TBA-OSEC-BEASTA5CECHT

Michael N. Aronson
Justin A. Bansen
Chris L. Brehmer
Scott G. Beaird
Adam M. Burghdoff
RyanJ. Cunningham
Andrew J. Daleiden
Sonia A. Daleiden
Richard G. Dowling
Timothy A. Erney
JohnR. Freeman, Jr.

James M. Hughart
Jessica A. Josselyn
Wayne K. Kittelson
Julia A. Kuhn

Felipe Ladron de Guevara
Janette E. Lennon
Laurence V. Lewis
Jennifer Musselman
Ed J. Myers

Dorret C. Oosterhoff
John R. Ringert

Bastian J. Schroeder
Conor M. Semler
Damian Stefanakis
Hermanus J. Steyn
Christopher B. Tiesler
Mark A. Vandehey
John Paul Weesner
Wende L. Wilber
Susan L. Wright
Vamshi Krishna Yellisetty J

i docventicom

 Hr P il

Bl Brisbesdty |
Exhibit 5
Page 21 of 30

£ DocVerify ID: 9954A182-3CA3-47TBA-99E9-BEAST46CICI | Pag;u}ﬁém wMiiEASHGCQCS? -



.4 LAKDAS / YOHALEM ENGINEERING, INC.

~August-18,2020

Consulting Engineers EB 0005458
“Zane of Excellence in Fngineerin G

Lakdas/Yohalem Engineering Hourly Rates

Lakdas Nanayakkara, P.E
C Eng., M.1. Str.Eng (London)

City of Fort Lauderdale — T raffic and Transportation Engineering Services

Staff Title

Principal

Senior Engineer
“Project Manager

Project Engineer

RFQ #12370-206

~Senior Designer/Technician

Senior Drafter
Senior Inspector
Inspector

Administrative

Rate/Hour/Unit

$205.00
$145.00
$135.00
$120.00
$90.00
$90.00
$88.50
$83.000

$62.00

CAM # 21-0011
Exhibit 10

Page 61 of 68 AM #25-0103

Exhibit 5

Page 22 of 30



3/19/24, 8:58 AM Detail by Entity Name
Division OF CORPORATIONS

\
) ‘712« ,IDJH’JJJU:\' uf
ﬂ//lﬂ%’org CoppOraTIion e ———

ifican! St of f oridee et

LR e

ot S

Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Foreign Profit Corporation
KITTELSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Filing Information

Document Number F96000002547
FEI/EIN Number 93-0964447
Date Filed 05/21/1996
State OR

Status ACTIVE

— | Principal Address
851 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97204

Changed: 01/11/2024 S

Mailing Address

225 E Robinson Street, Suite 355
Orlando, FL 32801

Changed: 01/11/2024
Registered Agent Name & Address
CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY

1201 HAYS STREET .
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301

Name Changed: 06/27/2019

Address Changed: 06/22/2019

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address
Title President
Nevers, Brandon L
416 Nelson Drive

Vienna, VA 22180

Title VP, Secretary

ht’(ps://search.sunbiz.org/lnquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResuItDelail?inquirytype:EntityName&directionType:Initial&searchNameOr@éM(#E‘ﬁEh@bé_?g
xhibi
Page 23 of 30

1/4



3/19/24, 8:58 AM

BUTORAC, MARC A
3017 NE 13th Ave
PORTLAND, OR 97212

Title CFO

VAN DYKE, LAWRENCE A

hltps://searChAsunbizorg/lnquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResuItDetaiI?inquirytype:EntityName&directionTypezlnitial&searchNameOr&aﬁz’Ykl @x%-libit'S

8720 SW LODI LN
TIGARD, OR 97224

Title VP

Mills, Dave L
5944 Herriman Drive
Clayton, CA 94517-1328

Title FL Business Development Leader

Burghdoff, Adam
515 Evergreen St
New Smyrna Beach, FL 32169

Title FL Director of Landscape Architecture

Weesner, John Paul
2408 Brookshire Ave

Winter-Park-FL32792—

Title Director

Daleiden, Sonia
908 W Pueblo St
Boise, ID 83702

Title Chairman

Passetti, Karl

213 E Hornbeam Dr
Longwood, FL 32779
Title VP

Yi, Anthony

8967 SW Greening Lane
Portland, OR 97224
Title VP

Lozner, Bailey

638 15th Street NE
DC, WA 20002

Detail by Entity Name

0403

Page 24 of 30

2/4



3/19/24, 8:58 AM
Title VP

Lim-Yap, Jane
1297 Bennett Road
Orlando, FL 32814

Title Director

Lewis, Laurence
1411 Alice Street
Unit 212

Qakland, FL 94612

Title VP
Schroeder, Bastian
272 North Front Street

Suite 410
Wilmington, NC 28401

Annual Reports

| ReportYear —  Filed Date
2022 04/27/2022
2023 03/15/2023
2024 01/11/2024

Document Images

01/11/2024 -- ANNUAL REPORT

3/15/2023 -- ANNUAL REPORT

04/27/2022 -- ANNUAL REPORT

06/09/2021 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

01/27/2021 -- ANNUAL REPORT

02/05/2020 -- ANNUAL REPORT

06/27/2019 -- Reqg. Agent Change

01/03/2019 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/11/2018 -- ANNUAL REPORT

12/16/2017 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

04/17/2017 -- Reg. Agent Change

01/30/2017 -- ANNUAL REPORT

10/12/2016 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

01/04/2016 -- ANNUAL REPORI

01/07/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/02/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT

08/21/2013 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

01/21/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/21/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT

10/04/2016 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

05/29/2013 -- AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

Detail by Entity Name

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF formatl |

View image in PDF formal

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

|

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in POF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF fermat i

View image in PDF formal

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF formal

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

CAM #25-0103

https://search.sunbiz.org/inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail ?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial &searchNameOrder=KI T Elifpit 5 3/4

Page 25 of 30



3/19/24, 8:59 AM Detail by Entity Name

Vi

Ly .O/

G /
L//’//////.Ol'g (e

P

e /"-—Fq

ey ifie it St e flople o

Departiment of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

it

Division OF CORPORATIONS

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Profit Corporation
LAKDAS/YOHALEM ENGINEERING, INC.

Filing Information

Document Number K01968
FEI/EIN Number 65-0014248
Date Filed 11/09/1987
State FL
Status ACTIVE

~— | LastEvent ———AMENDMENT
Event Date Filed 12/07/1995
Event Effective Date NONE

Principal Address

| LAKDAS NANAYAKKARA

2211 NE 54TH ST

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33308

Changed: 01/04/2011
Mailing Address

LAKDAS NANAYAKKARA
2211 NE 54TH ST
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33308

Changed: 01/04/2011
Registered Agent Name & Address

NANAYAKKARA, LAKDAS
2211 NE 54TH ST
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33308

Address Changed: 02/16/1989
Officer/Director Detail
Name & Address

Title President

8103

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&direction Type= lnltlal&searchNameOrdgAMﬁéz_%“blt 5

Page 26 of 30

1/3



3/19/24, 8:59 AM

Nanayakkara, Lakdas
2211 NE 54th Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308

Annual Reports

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetai

Document Images

02/13/2024 -- ANNUAL REPORT

Report Year Filed Date
-~ 2022 02/1172022
2023 01/25/2023
2024 02/13/2024

View image in PDF formal

01/25/2023 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

02/11/2022 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

01/15/2021 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF formal

02/21/2020 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

03/04/2019 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

02/08/2018 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

03/13/2017 -- ANNUAL REPORT

—01/21/2016 =—ANNUAL REPORT

01/09/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

01/24/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

01/08/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT

—01/18/2012——ANNUAL-REPORT

01/04/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF formal

01/12/2010 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

03/12/2009 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF formal

01/25/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

02/23/2006 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/13/2005 -- ANNUAL REPORT

04/09/2004 -- ANNUAL REPORT

02/21/2003 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/23/2002 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/22/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF formal

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

10/18/2001 -- Off/Dir Resignalion

02/13/2001 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

03/01/1999 -- ANNUAL REPORT

02/09/1998 -- ANMUAL REPORT

01/18/2000 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/17/1995 -- ANNUAL REPORT

01/31/1997 -- ANNUAL REPORT

04/10/1996 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF formal

View image in PDF formal

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

Detail by Entity Name

I'?inquirytype=EntityName&direc!ionType:Initial&searchNameOrdgéM\ﬁ?k@f].o3 213

Exhibit 5
Page 27 of 30



Budget to Actual: Capital Budgets |
WO é '7 Eﬁ EB D ﬁ( @, = E scaling_,-lwwrr " Decimal .00 Display Level: 3 v

4 This report will be unavailable starting with the December 2024 update. Have you bried the nead generation of thisteperl?

Measures { Functnonalf\muunt

Company | Capltal Budge!s Top Level Q=

Currency i Top-Level

Accountingunit | i con_
Project 1 P1"879 TAM ClTY HK«LL PAR

Fund l Al Funds Top| Level
Funding Source | Al Fund Sources Top anel

Cost Genler | All Cost Centers Top Level
Project Category | All Project Categories Top Le.

Function | ions Top Level

FinanceDimension!

FinanceDimension? | COFL/[blank
FinanceDimeansiond | { LOFL,lblank

Inler—Company FAll Lompamec Top Lwel

FinanceDimensiont

Calendar Perio

Syslem lCOFL

Ledgel z

100.00%

500,000
500,000

60-6599 - CONSTRUCTIOM 0
50 CHAR - 60 CHARACTER SUMMARY 0

100.00%

CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5
Page 28 of 30



Budget to Actual: Capital Budgets

= BRRRBR S8 =

i Thisreportwill be unavailable starting with the December 2024 update. iiave you tried the next generation of this report?

A4
Measures
Company
Cumency
AccountingUnit
Project
Fund
Funding Source
Cost Center
Project Category
Functien
FinanceDimensiont
FinanceDimension?
FinanzeDimension8
Infer-Company
FinanceDimension10
Calendar Period
System
Ledger

60-6534 - CONSULTANT ENGIMNEERING FEES
60-6598 - CONSTRUCTION
-~ 60 CHAR - 60 CHARACTER SUMMARY

[ —

k) Sealing: il_ “‘__AM_J Decimal.CO

FunctionalAmount Qs
Capital Budgets Top Level F
Top-Level Q-
COFL @]
P12879 - TAM-CITY HALL PAR...CF
461 - PARKING OPERATIONS ... "
All Fund Sources Top Level Q=
All Cost Centers Top Lavel Q-
All Project Categones Top Le... QF
All Functions Top Level Qz
COFL/{blank.) oF
COFL/{blank.} Q-
COFL/(blank.| Qs
All Companies Top Level Q=
COFL/{blank.} Q=
2024,_L”5 >>>>>>>>>>>> Q‘
COFL oF
Capital Budgets Top Level oy

Total Obligations w
127,058

o

127,058

DisplayLeve: 3

CAPITAL Variance Variance %
0 -127.058

500.000 [ 100.00%

500,000 e 7459%

(of24]24

CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5
Page 29 of 30



CITY OF

FORT LAUDERDALE

March 28, 2024 Contract Number: 12370-206-4

NOTICE FOR:  Jessica Joselyn
Kittelson & Associates, Inc.
200 SW 1 Ave. Ste. 1070
Fort Lauderdale, Fl. 33301

FROM: Mitxi Sanchez
290 NE 3™ Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

SUBJECT:  Project Number 12879, City Hall Parking Garage
Notice to Proceed for DESIGN

1. Thisis your Notice to Proceed with work under Task Order number 19. This Notice to Proceed
is effective March 28, 2024, and all work shall be completed by July 30, 2024.

2. Note that neither the time for completion, nor the maximum amount of the contract shall be
exceeded without prior approval of the City’s Project Manager, and without written approval
in the form of a modified purchase order and change order.

3. Please reference Purchase Order Number 7825 on all your invoices and correspondence to
this notice.

4. The City’s Project Manager for this project will be Mitxi Sanchez, Project Manager I. Please
direct all communications to Mitxi Sanchez, at (954) 828-3722, or at
MSanchez@fortlauderdale.gov.

Sincerely,

W

Kristin Thompson
Division Manager

Ben Rogers, Transportation and Mobility Director

TRANSPORTATION AND MOBILITY DEPARTMENT
290 NE 3RD AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
TELEPHONE (954) 828-3700, FAX (954) 828- 3704
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV

CAM #25-0103
Exhibit 5
Page 30 of 30





